Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Blocks VI, Fitzroy, and II, Tryphena Survey Districts, Great Barrier Island County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Fitzroy and Tryphena Survey Districts described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE. LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

Approximate Areas.	Being Portion of	Situated in Block	Coloured o
A. R. P.	Fitzroy Survey Distr	rict.	
4 2 32	Allotment 3, Aotea Parish	VI	Yellow.
0 3 28	,, ,,	,,	,,
3 1 17	,, ,,	,,	,,
6 1 35	Allotments 3 and 151, Aotea Parish	,,	,,
	Tryphena Survey Distr	ict.	
3 2 19	Allotment N.E. 136, Aotea Parish	II	Red.
0 1 27.5	Allotment S.W. 136, Aotea Parish	,,	Yellow.

(Auckland R.D.) [S.O. 13440, 13964 (1), 14397.]

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

Fitzroy Survey District.

A. R. P. 0 2 18·6		Adjoining or passing through Allotment 3, Aotea Parish		VI	Green.
1 0	1	,,	,,	,,	,,
4 2	10.7	**	,,	,,	,,

(Auckland R.D.) [S.O. 13440, 13954 (1), 14397.]

All in the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 88569, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of May,

RICHD. F. BOLLARD,
For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road in Block XII, Ikitara Survey District, Rangitikei County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor - General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Ikitara Survey District described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 34 perches, being part Section 3, Haunui Settlement.

Situated in Block XII, Ikitara Survey District. (S.O. 1909.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62431, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of May,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Trustee of Oamaru Racecourse appointed

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS John Marshall Brown, of Oamaru, was appointed to be a Trustee of the Oamaru Racecourse, under the provisions of an Ordinance of the Provincial Council of Otago, intituled the Oamaru Racecourse Reserve Management Ordinance, 1870: And whereas the said John Marshall Brown is deceased, and it is therefore necessary to appoint another person to be a Trustee in the place of the said John Marshall Brown:

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Row, therefore, 1, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Daronec, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the aforesaid Ordinance and by section twenty-six of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1908, do hereby appoint

Joseph Ross Mitchell,

of Parkside, Weston, to be a permanent Trustee and member of the corporate body appointed under the said Oamaru Racecourse Reserve Management Ordinance, 1870, by the name and style of "The Trustees of the Oamaru Racecourse," in the place of the said John Marshall Brown.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of May

> RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of stopped Government road declared to be Crown land:—

- A. R. P.
- 1 0 12·4 0 0 0·7 4 1 5·1 Adjoining or passing through Section 9.

Situated in Block XII, Maungatautari Survey District. (S.O. 23640.)
In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more

particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62561, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of May, 1925.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works GOD SAVE THE KING!

Additional Land taken for the Wairio-Birchwood Railway (Construction of a Railway-yard with Sidings at Ohai) in Block III, Wairio Survey District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION.

In Pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Local Railways Act, 1914, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Wairio-Birchwood Railway (construction of a railway vard with sidings at Ohai), and shall rest in the of a railway-yard with sidings at Ohai), and shall vest in the Ohai Railway Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five.